

Nos. 24-2044, 24-2045

In the
United States Court Of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE; NORTH CAROLINA
REPUBLICAN PARTY,
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, KAREN BRINSON
BELL; ALAN HIRSCH; JEFF CARMON; STACY EGGERS, IV; KEVIN N.
LEWIS; SIOBHAN O'DUFFY MILLEN,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of North Carolina
Case No. (5:24-cv-00547-M-RJ)

**BRIEF OF NORTH CAROLINA NAACP, JACKSON SAILOR JONES,
AND BERTHA LEVERETTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

JEFFREY LOPERFIDO
HILARY H. KLEIN
CHRISTOPHER SHENTON
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR
SOCIAL JUSTICE
5517 DURHAM-CHAPEL
HILL BLVD.
DURHAM, NC 27717
(919) 794-4213

EZRA D. ROSENBERG
JENNIFER NWACHUKWU
POOJA CHAUDHURI
ALEXANDER S. DAVIS
JAVON DAVIS
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW
1500 K STREET, NW,
STE. 900
WASHINGTON DC, 20005
(202) 662-8600

LEE RUBIN
RACHEL J. LAMORTE
CATHERINE MEDVENE
JORDAN HILTON
HARSHA TOLAPPA
MAYER BROWN LLP
TWO PALO ALTO SQUARE,
SUITE 300
3000 EL CAMINO REAL
PALO ALTO, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

October 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs’ State Constitutional Claim Raises a Substantial Federal Question Because Section 8 of the NVRA Bars Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief and Preempts that Claim.	4
A. Section 8(c) of the NVRA Preempts Plaintiffs’ State Constitutional Claim.	4
B. Section 8(c) of the NVRA Bars Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief.	5
C. The District Court Erred in Declining to Dismiss Count Two Under the NVRA.	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	6, 12, 16
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	4, 5
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	15
<i>Boyce v. Wachovia Sec., LLC</i> , 09-cv-263, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30128 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 17, 2010)	16
<i>BP p.l.c. v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> 593 U.S. 230, 241-42 (2021)	3
<i>Ketema v. Midwest Stamping, Inc.</i> , 180 F. Appx. 427 (4th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Majority Forward v. Ben Hill Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 1348 (M.D. Ga. 2020)	9
<i>North Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP v. North Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 16-1274, 2016 WL 6581284 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2016).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	4
<i>United States Student Ass’n Found. v. Land</i> , 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008)	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	6
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984).....	10
<i>Wu v. Mamsi Life & Health Ins. Co.</i> , No. 07-1170, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155312 (D. Md. June 2, 2010).....	16
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(1)–(2).....	6

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2).....	6, 10
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(B(ii)).....	6
52 USC § 20501(b)(2)	12
Help America Vote Act	8, 13, 14, 15
N.C.G.S. § 163-82.11(a).....	5, 10
National Voter Registration Act	<i>passim</i>
